BE HILLCO

Operator’s Manual
(SN25001-25999)

Model HC1010
Hillco Flex Harrow
48’, 60’, 72’ & 84’

D-170412CMA01D

~

/NWARNING

Read and understand
operator’s manual prior to
operating this equipment.

Failure to follow operation
instructions could result in
personal injury or damage to
the equipment. y

D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
1



D-170412CMA01D

Table of Contents

Warranty
Safety
Serial Number Tag
Safety Labels
Connecting to the Harrow
Disconnecting from the Harrow
Transport to Field Position
Field to Transport Position
Operation
Maintenance and Service
10 Hr Service
50 Hr Service
Annual Service
Tire Pressure
Center Frame
Adjustments
Push-Rod
Latch Mount
Latch Spring
Pull Pin
Hitch Height
Wing Wheel
Inspection Intervals
Bolt Torque
SAE Torque Chart

Hillco Technologies, Inc.

2

P RPO0ONNO O W

12
13
14
14
15
16
16
17
18
18
19
19
20
20
23

January, 2025



AE HILLCQO Statementof Limited Warranty

TeEcHRnoLOGIES Class Il Warranty
Parts & Labor

Hillco warrants its Class Il products to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of
twelve (12) consecutive months following the warranty start date.

The warranty start date for Hillco Class Il products is the date of the invoice, or the first date of use,
whichever is earliest. Once the warranty period has begun, it cannot be stopped.

Hillco warrants genuine Hillco replacement parts and components to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of ninety (90) consecutive days following the Hillco invoice date, or the remainder of the
original equipment warranty period, whichever is longer.

Hillco’s obligation under this product and parts warranty shall be limited to repairing or replacing, free of
charge to the original purchaser, any part(s) that, in Hillco’s judgment, shows evidence of such defect.

Limitations to Warranty
This warranty does not cover:
1) Any product damaged by accident, abuse, misuse, negligence, or improper maintenance.
2) Any unauthorized product alteration or modification.
3) Any unauthorized repairs made with parts other than genuine Hillco parts unless specifically authorized by Hillco.
4) Any repairs performed by anyone other than Hillco or an authorized Hillco dealer unless specifically authorized
by Hillco.
5) Any claims directly resulting from improper installation, except those installations performed by Hillco.

Warranty Procedure

No warranty claims will be accepted without a completed Dealer PDI on file at Hillco.

For warranty submission instructions please email warranty@bhillcotechnologies.com and request a
Warranty Claim Form. Complete the Warranty claim form and submit the claim, via email to
warranty@hillcotechnologies.com withing thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the failure and within the warranty
period.

All warranty work must be performed, and claims submitted, within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the
claim and within the warranty period.

All parts removed during warranty repair should be held for a period of sixty (60) days after the warranty
claim has been submitted to Hillco.

Hillco reserves the right to either inspect the product at the original retail purchaser's location, or the
authorized Hillco's dealer's location; or require it to be returned to Hillco, transportation charges prepaid, for
inspection.

For additional details on Hillco's Warranty Program refer to Hillco’s current “Warranty Policy Guide”.

Limitation of Liabili ty

Hillco makes no express warranties other than those, which are specifically described herein. Any description of the
goods sold hereunder, including any reference to buyer's specifications and any descriptions in circulars and other media
published by Hillco is for the sole purpose of identifying such goods and shall not create an express warranty that the goods
shall conform to such description.

THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. There are no
implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. This warranty states Hillco's entire and exclusive liability
and buyer's exclusive remedy for any claim for damages in connection with the sale or furnishing of Hillco products, their design,
suitability for use, installation, operation, or for any claimed defects herein. HILLCO WILL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, NOR FOR ANY SUM IN EXCESS OF THE PRICE
RECEIVED FOR THE GOODS FOR WHICH LIABILITY IS CLAIMED.

Neither representative of Hillco nor any dealer associated with Hillco has the authority to change the items of this
warranty in any manner whatsoever, and no assistance to purchaser by Hillco in the repair or operation of any Hillco product
shall constitute a waiver of the conditions of this warranty, nor shall such assistance extend or revive it.

Hillco reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications at any time, without incurring any
obligation to owners of units previously sold.

D-220525ADB02

D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
3



Safety

SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

~
J

This Safety Alert symbol means
ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

7KH 6DIHW\ $OHUW V\PERO LGHQWL¢{¢HV LPSRUWDQW VDIHW\ |[PHV
the manual. When you see this symbol, be alert to the possibility of personal injury or death.

Follow the instructions in the safety message.
- J

SIGNAL WORDS
Note the use of the signal words DANGER, WARNING, and CAUTION with the safety messages.
The appropriate signal word for each message has been selected using the following guidelines:

Q DANGER DANGER $Q LPPHGLDWH DQG VSHFL¢(F KD]DUG 2z}
severe personal injury or death if the proper precautions are not taken.
WARNING $ VSHFL¢F KD]DUG RU XQVDIH SUDFWLF
severe personal injury or death if proper precautions are not taken.

CAUTION - Unsafe practices which COULD result in personal injury

A CAUTlON if proper practices are not taken, or as a reminder of good safety

practices.
NOT'CE NOTICE - is used to address practices not related to physical injury.
D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025

4



Serial Number Tag
The serial number tag is located by the jack (A).

Write down your Serial Number here for future
reference.

HC1010-

Safety Labels

Familiarize yourself with the location of all safety labels. Read them carefully to understand the safe
operation of your machine.

READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL SYMBOL

Decals, which display the Read Operator’'s Manual
symbol, are intended to direct the operator to the
Operator’'s Manual for further information regarding
maintenance, adjustments and/or procedures for
particular areas of the Leveling System. When a decal
displays this symbol refer to the Operator’s Manual for
further instructions.

TO APPLY NEW OR REPLACEMENT LABELS

1. Make sure the label area is smooth by removing any debris such as dirt or old labels.
2. Wash the area with soap and water and then dry it thoroughly.
3. $IWHU WKH DUHD KDV FRPSOHWHO\ GULHG SHDO WKH EDFNLQJ Rt Wt
4. Make sure all areas of the label have adhered to the machine by pressing down on the entire face of the
label, including the corners.
D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025

5



IMPLEMENT CONTROL HAZARD

1. Do not tow at speeds over 20 mph.
2. The towing vehicle must weigh at least 2/3 the weight of this
implement. Refer to Operator’s Manual for more information.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

155678

SAFETY STOP ON LIFT CYLINDERS
1. USE SAFETY STOPS ON LIFT CYLINDERS (A) WHEN IN
TRANSPORT MODE.
2. STORE SAFETY STOPS ON SWING ARMS (B) WHEN IN
FIELD MODE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

155681

SAFETY STOP ON WING CYLINDERS
1. USE SAFETY STOPS ON WING CYLINDERS (A) WHEN IN

TRANSPORT MODE.
2. STORE SAFETY STOPS ON WHEEL PIVOT MOUNT (B)
WHEN IN FIELD MODE.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

155682

D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc.
6

January, 2025



Connecting to the Harrow

1.
2.

5.

Before connecting the harrow cart to the tractor, raise or lower the jack to the proper height.
Back the tractor to the tongue and install the hitch pin. Note: Be sure to use a high strength,
appropriately sized hitch pin with a mechanical retainer.

3. Connect the safety chain to the drawbar support or the frame of the tractor or tow vehicle.
4.

Connect the hydraulic hoses to the tractor. Note: The ¥2” hoses connect to the lift cylinders and the
%" hoses connect to the wing cylinders.
Lower the jack, remove the pin and rotate it out of the way and reinstall the pin.

Disconnecting from the Harrow

1.

aprwN

Disconnect from the harrow on a hard level surface. If on a incline, it may be necessary to place
blocking in front and behind the tires.

Make sure that all safety stops are in place on the lift and the wing cylinders.

Remove the pin and rotate the jack down and reinstall the pin.

Remove the hydraulic hoses and stow them in the hose hanger.

Remove the safety chain and the hitch pin.

'R QRW SDUN WKH KDUURZ RQ D VWHHS LQFOLQH ZLWK WKH
the center of gravity may be such that there is no tongue weight allowing the back of the harrow
to sit on the ground. This will result in the tongue lifting upward.

J

D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025

7

KD



Transport to Field Position

1. Remove the safety stops from the wing
cylinders (A) and pin them to the tab (B).

2. Remove the safety stop from the pins above
the lift cylinders (C) and pin them to the top
of the swing arms (D). Q/

3. Rotate the wing wheels to approximately
45°.

4. Slowly back up until the pull arm pin makes
contact with the latching pocket. As you
back up, be sure the wings open evenly.

5. After the pull arms pins have made contact
ZLWK WKH ODWFKLQJ SRFNHW ¢(QLVK URWDWLQJ WKH/
wing wheels so they are pointed the same E ]
direction as the cart tires (F).

D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
8



6. Rotate the harrows rearward until the lock
arm fully engages the pin (A) and locks into
place. IMPORTANT! Be sure to visually
check that the lock arm has fully engaged
the pull arm pin before driving forward.

7. Drive forward slowly and lower the harrow
LQWR WKH ¢HOG SRVLWLRQ

D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
9



Field to Transport Position

1.

2.

3.

D-170412CMA01D

Rotate the harrows to the upright position
until the cylinders bottom out.

Rotate the wing wheels so they are parallel
with the wing beams.

Slowly drive the unit forward until the wings
are straight back behind the cart.

Install the safety stop to the pins above the
left lift cylinders and pin into place (A).
Install the safety stops on the wing cylinder
and pin into place (B).

Inspect the two center sections and the
sections closest to the hinge to make sure
that they are lying properly so the harrow
sections won’t bind when turning corners.

Hillco Technologies, Inc.

10

January, 2025



Operation

For best results operate the harrow at speeds
6-9 mph.

~\

To prevent damage when going through draws
and ditches, we recommend running the
KDUURZ LQ ARDW PRJGH

When turning corners do not turn too short

such that the harrows start to bunch up on the

inside sections or if the inside wing starts to go

backwards. This will cause damage to either the

harrow or the cart. If you get in a situation like

this you can lift the harrow up to where the back

VHFWLRQ RI WKH KDUURRonet Rt WKH JURXQG
lift the harrow further than that otherwise

the pull arms will unlatch and the wings

will fold back.

Center of the turning radius is at

the edge of the wing. Not the wing :
wheels. If you pivot around the

wing wheels damage will occur.

Center of Turning Radius =— _

D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
11



Maintenance and Service Schedule
Prior to each use, check for loose bolts and
replace lost or worn parts.

10 Hour Service

Zerks on left side shown. Repeat for right side.

< S
& " I \,\\W\W"

Latching Mechanism (2 per side) Swing Arm Pivots

D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
12



50 Hour Service

Zerks on left side shown. Repeat for right side.

Wing Wheel Pivots (1 per side)

.

@

(|
| /§7
1 50 HRS

Center Section Cylinder Mounts (2 per side)
$FFHVV WR WKHVH JHUNV LV

D-170412CMA01D Hillco Te

Wing Pivots (2 per side)
HDVLHVW LQ ¢HOG SRVWLRQ

chnologies, Inc. January, 2025
13



Annual Service

7TKH KXEV DUH HTXLSSHG ZLWK D
it is up to the operator whether or not these are

used. Do not over-grease the hubs or damage

may occur to the seals.

Tire Pressure (IF280/70R15)

e  Recommended Minimum Tire Pressure - 45 PSI
e Maximum Tire Pressure - 64 PSI (4680 LB Load
Rating @ 40 MPH Maximum Speed)

D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
14



Center Frame

The center frame is built to support a tank or
Valmar.

All carts are equipped with IF280/70R15 tires,
so the spindles are the load carrying limitation.
Each spindle is rated for 4,570 Ibs. The gross
weight allowed on the center 4 tires is 18,280
Ibs. for carts with dual center wheels. On carts
with single center tires the max gross weight is
9,140 Ibs.

D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc.

15

January, 2025



Adjustments
Push-rod Adjustment

This adjustment is necessary if cart latch does
QRW HDVLO\ XQORFN ZKHQ VZ
road mode.

It is easiest to make this adjustment with the
cart in road transport. Make sure cart wheels
are blocked.

Use a jack to lift the pull arm so that the bearing
LV Rf WKH FROODU 'LVFRQQ
the support arm by removing the bottom bolt
and collar (A). Lower the jack to slide the pull
R RI WKH VXSSRUW DUP

Pivot the Support Arm towards the latch so that
it can be swung into the latch mount and latch
plate by hand.

Loosen the jam nut (B) on the clevis end of the
pushrod.

Adjust the pushrod until the latch plate clears
the pin by about 1/16” (C).

Retighten the jam nut. Reconnect support arm
to pull arm and reinstall collar and bolt.

LWFKLQJ

AFW WKH SXOO DUP

IURP

D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc.
16

January, 2025



Latch Mount Adjustment

This adjustment is necessary if the support arm
(A) does not align with the latch mount (B).

It is easiest to make this adjustment with the
cart in road transport. Make sure cart wheels
are blocked.

Use a jack to lift the pull arm so that the bearing
LV Rf WKH FROODU 'LVFRQQ
the support arm by removing the bottom bolt
and collar (C). Lower the jack to slide the pull
R RI WKH VXSSRUW DUP

Loosen & remove the eyebolt (D) and pull spring

(E).

Loosen the (6) mounting bolts (F) for the latch
mount

Rotate the swing arm into the latch mount cradle,
adjusting the mount fore or aft until the pin on
the swing arm (G) seats into the cradle

Tighten the (6) latch mount bolts
Reinstall the pull arm to the swing arm
Reinstall the pull spring & eyebolt

Reconnect support arm to pull arm and reinstall
collar and bolt.

D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
17



Latch Spring Adjustment

Adjust nut (A) so there is 1-1/8” to 1-1/4” from
the mounting plate to the end of the eyebolt.
If more tension is desired, tightening the nut
increases tension.

Pull Pin Adjustment
If a wing tube (B) is not parallel to the center

tube (C) then the pull pins can be adjusted to
make the tubes parallel.

Make sure the harrow sections are on the
ground.

Remove bolt connecting pull arm to pin. (D)
Remove Pull Arm (E).

Remove collar and bolt from pin (F).

To bring the wing back move bushings from the
outside (H) to the inside (G). To move the wing
forward move bushings from the inside (G) to

the outside (H).

Reinstall pin, collar and retaining bolt. Reinstall
pull arm.

—v| |

D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025

18



Hitch Adjustment

Adjust the hitch so that when it is coupled to the
tractor drawbar, the cart frame sits level with the
ground.

Uncouple the hitch from the tractor.

Remove the 1-inch bolt (A) that retains the
safety chain and remove.

Remove the (2) 1-inch bolts (B) that retain the
draw ring to the cart frame

Raising the hitch one set of holes makes a 2-1/2”
change in height

Move the hitch to the desired set of holes and
reinstall the 1-inch bolts.

Retorque the draw ring bolts to 150 Ib/ft

Move the safety chain to an empty hole and
retorque.

Wing Wheel Adjustment

With the 1/4” hydraulic hoses connected to a
tractor, actuate the wing wheel cylinders until
fully compressed

Place a straight edge across the face of the
wing tires (A)

Use a 1” end wrench to hold the base mount

(©).

Use a 1-7/8” end wrench to loosen the jam nuts

(D).

Adjust the wing wheel base cylinder mount until
the straight edge is parallel to the wing tube (B)

Retighten the jam nuts.

This process can also be done with the harrow
LQ WKH ¢HOG SRVLWLRQ

:

O

D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc.

January, 2025



Inspection Intervals
After 1st Day of Use

Perform a visual inspection of all of the mounting hardware on the cart and harrow sections
checking for loose or missing fasteners

, I DQ\ ORRVH IDVWHQHUYV DUH IRXQG WRUTXH WR WKH VSHF
section.

After 1st Week of Use
Perform a thorough inspection of the harrow sections looking for loose or missing fasteners.
7TRUTXH DOO IDVWHQHUY FRYHUHG LQ WKH %ROW 7RUTXH VHF

Before Each Season

Perform a visual inspection of all of the mounting hardware on the cart and harrow sections
checking for loose or missing fasteners.

Bolt Torque

(Torque All Bolts to the Value Shown in the Chart
for a Grade 5 or Grade 8 bolt with a Dry Thread)

The following bolts are torqued to special
VSHFL;FDWLRQV EHFDXVH RI
which they are used:

Lift Arm Mounting Bolts (3/4-inch) = 110 Ib-ft. (A)

Harrow Pull Mounting Bolts (5/8-inch) = 120 Ib-ft
(B)

D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
20



Axle Pivot Mounting Bolts (5/8-inch) = 120 Ib-ft
(A)

Harrow Spike Nuts (1/2-inch) = 30-32 Ib-ft. (B)

Bar Clamp Bolts (1/2-inch) = 35 Ib-ft. (C)

Lift & Pull Chains on Cart End (1/2-inch) (D)

7TLIKWHQ XQWLO WKH EROW MKVW EHJLU

plates (Chain Must Be Able to Swivel)

)
13

Draw Ring Bolts (1-inch) = 150 Ib-ft. (E)

- Pull Pin Bolts (1-inch) = Tighten until the bolt

MXVW EHJLQV WR GHAHFW WKH

Pull Pin Mounting Bolts (5/8-inch) = 120 Ib-ft.

(G)

D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc.

21

January, 2025



Wing Cylinder Base Mount Bolts (5/8-inch) =
120 Ib-ft. (A)

Pushrod Clevis Bolts (5/8-inch) (B)
7TLIKWHQ XQWLO WKH EROW M
plates.

Latch Mount Bolts (5/8-inch) = 150 Ib-ft (C)

Wheel Lug Nut Torque = 90 ft-Ibs. (D)

D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
22



D-170412CMA0Q01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
23



NOTES

D-170412CMAOQ01D Hillco Technologies, Inc. January, 2025
24



